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August 08, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
DENR-MIMAROPA Region
1515 L and S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila
FROM : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE

APPREHENDED FIFTY EIGHT (58) PIECES LUMBER OF BAID,
LEBEY AND MALWANDIT SPECIES OF DIFFERENT SIZES
WITH A TOTAL VOLUME OF 281.40 BOARD FEET AT SITIO
KELYEN, BARANGAY DECALACHAOQO, CORON, PALAWAN

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum of CENRO Coron, Palawan dated July 08,
2022 relative the above subject.

Per memorandum, the apprehension was made during the joint operation/LAWIN
patrolling activities of CENRO Coron and BPRMO Personnel with the assistance of PNP
Maritime Group, SOU Coron on January 28, 2022 at around 5:15 A.M. The team received a
report that on-going hauling of lumbers at the time were being undertaken. Thereafter,
apprehended fifty-eight (58) pieces lumbers of Baid, Lebey and Malwandit species with total
volume of 281.40 board feet.

The said lumbers were apprehended at Sitio Kelyen, Barangay Decalachao, Coron,
Palawan fair market value of the lumber is Php14,070.00. The apprehended item is now
deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes under the custody of Forest Technician II
Elizalde M. Segundo.

Mr. Jonel Ebina, Mr. Ardie Lera and Mr. Sandrex Dadaya were caught in the act of
hauling/carrying the said lumbers without permit or legal documents. Thus, the PNP Maritime
had already filed a criminal complaint against the offenders for violation of Section 68 or 77 or
PD 705, as amended with NPS Docket No. IV-08-INV-22B-0109.

The hearing was conducted on February 16, 2022 and the notices of hearing were sent to
the concerned parties in relation to Section 8, Item No. 3 of DAO 1997-32. However, despite

notices, the offenders did not appear to attend the Administrative Hearing.

We concur with CENRO recommendation for the issuance of confiscation order.

ELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

Copy Furnished
CENRO Coron, Palawan DENR-P AWAN
File/2022-002ACG/MES Doc. Ref. No. 2022-6945 A0




. . Republic of the Philippines
T | Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

July18, 2022
MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director
MIMAROPA Region
1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Blvd,, B o
Frmie Maril o ey X s
THRU : The Provincial Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
FROM : The OIC-Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE
APPREHENDED FI OF BAID, LEBEY AND MALWANDIT
SPECIES WITH A TOTAL VOLUME OF 281.4 BD. FT. AT SO.
KELYEN, BRGY. DECALACHAQ, CORON, PALAWAN
DOCUMENTS
ATTACHED
1. Spot report dated January 28, 2022
2. Tally Sheet
3. Geo-tagged photos
4. Apprehension Receipt
5. Seizure Receipt
6. Seizure Order
7. Letter addressed to Jonel Ebina and Sandrex Dadaya and Ardie Lera
8. Attendance Sheet of the conducted Administrative Hearing pursuant to DAO 07-32
9. Minutes of the Administrative Hearing

Respectfully forwarded is the attached Administrative hearing report and other pertinent
documents on the apprehended fifty eight (58) pieces assorted sizes and species of lumber with a total
volume of 281.4 bd. ft. at So. Kelyen. Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan on January 28, 2022.

Please be informed that said apprehended lumbers were apprehended by personnel of this office
and the PNP Maritime. The perpetrators namely, Jonel Ebina, Ardie Lera and Sandrex Dadaya are in
the area during the apprehension and are about to haul the said forest products.

Despite of the three (3) letters of invitation that was sent to the offenders, they did not appear
to attend the Administrative hearing.

The PNP Maritime has already filed a criminal case against the offenders for violation of PD
705, Section 68 as amended with Docket No. NPS No. IV-08-INV-22B-0109.



Considering the above information, this office recommend for the issuance of “ORDER OF
CONFISCATION?” of the apprehended 281.4 bd. ft. in favor of the government pursuant to DAO 97-
32 and other applicable laws, rules and regulation.

The apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes.

For information, record and consideration.

’

IF%) NEY G. VERIAN




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan

Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

MEMORANDUM
FOR 3 The OIC-Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer
FROM : The Chief, Monitoring and Enforcement Section
SUBJECT : ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING REPORT ON THE

APPREHENDED FIFTY EIGHT (58) PIECES LUMBER OF
BAID, LEBEY AND MALWANDIT SPECIES OF DIFFERENT
SIZES WITH A TOTAL VOLUME OF 281.4 BOARD FEET AT
SITIO KELYEN, BARANGAY DECALACHAO, CORON,
PALAWAN

Respectfully submitted is the Administrative hearing report and other pertinent documents on
the apprehended fifty eight (58) pieces lumber of Baid, Lebey and Malwandit species with a total
volume of 281.4 bd. ft. at So. Kelyen, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan on January 28, 2022.

Please be informed that during the conduct of Administrative hearing pursuant to DAO 97-32
held on February 16, 2022, Forest Technician II Elizalde M. Segundo narrated that a certain concerned
citizen reported to him that hauling of lumber in So. Kelyen is being undertaken. Immediately he asked
assistance from the Philippine Marines but there is no personnel available so he called the assistance
of the PNP Maritime. Immediately upon briefing, they proceeded to the area and confirmed that there
are stockpiled of lumber. About ten (10) meters away, they saw Jonel Ebina, Ardie Lera and Sandrex

Dadaya. Apparently, they were hired to haul said lumbers but they did not revealed the name who hired
them.

Despite of the three (3) letters of invitation that was sent to the offenders, they did not appear
to attend the Administrative hearing.

The PNP-Maritime has already filed a criminal complaint against the offenders for violation of
PD 705 Section 68, as amended with Docket No. NPS No. IV-08-INV--22B-0109.

Due to the above information, the undersigned hereby recommended for the issuance of
“ORDER OF CONFISCATION?” of the said 281.4 bd. ft. of different species in favor of the government
pursuant to DAO 97-32 and other applicable laws, rules and regulation.

The apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office for safekeeping purposes.

For information, record and consideration.

Hepring Officer



Republic of the Philippines
' Department of Environment and Natural Resources

™ MIMAROPA Region
" COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

~—
January 28, 2022
MEMORANDUM »
FOR The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
FROM Apprehending Officers
SUBJECT 2 SPOT REPORT RE: APPREHENSION OF FIFTY EIGHT (58) PIECES

LUMBER (ASSORTED SPECIES) WITH A TOTAL OF 281.4 BD.FT AT
SITIO KELYEN, BARANGAY DECALACHAO, CORON, PALAWAN

Listed hereunder are the details/information of the apprehension made by CENRO QRT/Lawin
Team re: above cited subject; to wit:

1. Apprehension/s:

a.

b
c
d

Date : January 28, 2022
. Time : 5:15 am

Place : Sitio Kelyen, Barangay Decalachao, Coron, Palawan
. Apprehending Team : Lawin and QRT Team

2. Circumstances that led to the apprehension:

a.

With the assistance of the PNP Maritime Group-SOU Coron thru PNOIC PCMS EDGAR
D. BRILLO, the DENR Quick Response Team (QRT) and BPRMO personnel immediately
dispatched augmentation operation with the report received via call from a concern citizen
with an alleged stocked piled newly sawn lumbers along the grassland of Sitio Kelyen,
Barangay, Decalachao, Coron, Palawan. Said lumbers were allegedly newly hauled from
the forested area thru carabao and ready subject again for hauling/shipping to unknown
destination. The operation resulted for the apprehension of 58 pieces sawn lumbers
(assorted species) stock piled and arrested 3 individual respondents on site.

3. Alleged Offenders: Subject for booking procedures by PNP Maritime Group
*Jonel Ebina”
*Ardie Lera
*Sandrex Dadaya

4. Offense committed:

a.

Violation of Section 77 of PD 705 as amended by RA 7161.

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron@yahoo.com




5. Description of the items apprehended:
a. Lumber
o 58 pieces Assorted Species (Detailed attached Tally Sheet)

b. Conveyances involved
o None
6. Safekeeping of apprehended items:
a. Place/Location: CENR Office lumber yard, Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan

7. Attachments
a. Apprehension Receipt
b. Tally Sheet
c. Geo-tagged photos
8. Apprehending officers/Lawin Patrol Members:
FTII Elizalde M. Segundo
FR Harlan Ilovino
FTI Darius T. Jagmis
FPO Rholdan D. Abayan
FTI Dennis T. Jagmis
FR Julius Sorreda
FR Albert Abaring
FR Mark Angelo Factuar
9. BG Rommel Gacayan
10. PSSG Rolando M. Frany Jr.
11. Pat Patrick Gallos
12. Pat Rodson F. Jaringa
13. Pat Aljon A. Mag-apan

o0 IO Al Ot 1D

9. Recommendation:
a. Notice of Administrative Hearing

For information and further instruction.

For the team;

ELIZALDE M. SEG
Forest Technicign II/Team Leader-QRT

Calamianes Tsland, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron@yahoo.com




No. Species Pieces Dimension Volume
(bd.ft)
1 BAID 7 1x8x8.4 39.2
2 | BAID 5 1x8x10.5 35.0
3 LEBEY 17 2x2x12.3 74.8
4 LEBEY 8 2X3X8.8 32.8
5 MALWANDIT 12 2X2X12.3 49.2
6 | MALWANDIT 9 1X8X10.5 50.4
Total 281.4
<9 Bd. Ft.

Tally sheet of the apprehended lumbers at Sitio Kelyen, Barangay Decalachao, Coron, Palawan

ELIZALDE M. SEGUNDO
Forest Technician 11

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron@yahoo.com




Geo-tagged photos during apprehension.

Elizalde J1. Seguno
Forest Téch. 11/Team Leader

Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coron(@yahoo.com



Republic of the Philippines
ngent and Natural Resources

Department of Enviro

CENRO
Address jui. LoV Dk, ?0\/10]\/\}@"‘\
APPREHENSION RECEIPT

CENRO Controlno.: PPAL - CCN-%0-

EFMs.: 20Z2A- 602

This APPREHENSION RECEIPT is issued to-

Name . Address Civil Status Age Participation Status of the person
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Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No.
97-32 Series of 1997 for the following Forest Products, Conveyances, Machinery/Equipment, tool and
Implements that have been apprehended, to win:

1. Forest products:

MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind item | Source/ | Species Species | Pieces Volume/Unit | Estimated | Impounding | Custodian
Origin of | Grouping of Value Area
Forest Measurement
r | - Products \
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MINOR FOREST PRODUCTS
KIND Unit of No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
Measurement
e
.'/
Conveyances involved J
Type Make/Mode/Year | Plate Color/Markings CR OR No. | Engine Chassis | Accessories
No. No. No. No.
/ -




Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)

Engine No.

Chassis No.

Accessories

Custodian

—

If Animal

Kind

Quantity

Gender

Age (Adult/Young Color

Custodian

1

/

Vi

Equipment involved

Type

Quantity

Details

Custodian

/

e

Implements Involved

Type

Quantity

Details

Custodian

/

—

2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Apprehension

8k proceedings

APPREHENSION
Date and Place of Apprehension Apprehending Legal Basis for
Time of Officer Apprehension
Apprehension
Province | City/Municipality | Barangay Sitio 4
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The subject forest products, conveyances, machinery/equipment, tool and implements and others
apprehended should be kept and protected from defacement in any
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!/ 7t)



APPREHENDING OFFICER
(Signature over Printed Name)
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OWNER/CLAIMANT/REPRESENTATIVE/DRIVER
(Signature over Printed Name
1. 3.
Position: Position:
Address: Address:
2. 4.
Position: Position:
Address: Address:
Copy Received by:
Signature over Printed Name Date/Time
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

Brgy. 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633

E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov

SEIZURE RECEIPT
No. PPAL-CCRN-SR-2022 A-002

The following apprehended items with Apprehension Receipt No. CORON 2022-01-02 are
administrative seizure pursuant to Section 3 of DAO 97-32

A. FOREST PRODUCTS

Species II;Ii(e):;:es et Dimension Volume (Bd. Ft) | Estimated Value
Baid 7 1x8x8.4 39.2 P 14,070.00
Baid 5 1x8x10.5 35

Lebey 17 2x2x12.3 74.8

Lebey 8 2x3x8.8 32.8

Malwandit 12 2x2x12.3 492

Malwandit 9 1x8x10.5 50.4

TOTAL 281.4 P14, 070.00

Name/Address of on-site offenders and nature of participation:

NAME ADDRESS NATURE OF PARTICIPATION
1. Jonel Ebina Brgy. Salvacion, Busuanga,
Palawan
2. Ardie Lera Brgy. Guadalupe, Coron,
Palawan
3. Sandrex Dadaya Brgy. Salvacion, Busuanga,

Palawan




B. CONVEYANCE

Name of Registration/Owner: N/A
Address:

Type of Vehicle:

Model:

Engine/Motor Serial No.:
Chassis Serial No.:

Certificate of Registration No.:
Estimated Fair Market Value:

C. EQUIPMENT/TOOL AND OTHER IMPLEMENTS

The fifty eight (58) pieces lumber was apprehended by personnel of this office with the
assistance of PNP-Maritime, Coron on January 8; 2022 at about 5:15 AM at So. Kelyen, Brgy.
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

The said apprehended items are now deposited at CENR Office, Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan
for safekeeping purposes.

That the undersigned hereby acknowledge that the above listed item(s) are now in
ADMINISTRATIVE SEIZURE and that I, as authorized Seizing Officer, assume the possession
and control for the custodial legis, pending the conduct of administrative confiscation proceedings
for the disposition.

Therefore issue this Seizure Receipt No. PPAL-CCRN- SR-2022A-002 this 31% _ day of
January, 2022 at DENR-CENRO, Coron, Palawan.

/Chief, MES
izure Officer



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brgy. 5, Coron, Palawan

SEIZURE ORDER

CENRO Control No.: PPAL-CCRN-S0-2022A-02

E-FMS No.:

Pursuant to the provision of P.D. 705 as amended by E.O. No. 277 and DENR Administrative Order No.
97-32 Series of 1997 for the following forest products are hereby ordered seized, to wit:

FACTS
1. Forest Products:
MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Item Source/ Species Species | Pieces | Volume/Unit | Estimated | Impoundi | Custodian
Origin Grouping of Value ng Area
of Forest Measurement
Products
Lumber So. Furniture, 281.4 58 bd. ft. P14,;070.00- | CENRQO QRT
Kelyen, | Constrauct lumberyard | FT 11
Brgy. lon Elizalde m.
Decalach | Hardwood segundo
ao,
Coron,
Palawan
MINOR FOREST PRODUCTS
Kind Unit of No. of Units Estimated Value Custodian
Measurement
N/A
Conveyance involved
Type | Make/Model/Year Plate No. Color/Markings CR No. OR No.
N/A
| Conveyance Involved (Additional Details)
Engine No. Chassis No. Accessories Estimated Fair Market Custodian
Value
N/A

*turned over the highest officer of the Regional Office concerned if government-owned vehicle




If Animal
Kind Quantity Gender Age (Adult/Young) Color Custodian Estimated Fair
Market Value
N/A
Equipment Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market
Value
N/A
Implements Involved
Type Quantity Details Custodian Estimated Fair Market
Value
N/A
The subject Forest Products and other items were apprehended while under the possession/control/ownership of.
Name Address Civil Status Age Participation Status of the Person
N/A
2. The subject Forest Products and other items have undergone the following Seizure proceedings.
SEIZURE
Date and Time of :
5 Pl f A
Apprehension ace of Apprehension N T.oeal Bk fo
Seizing Officer A orelionsice:
Province City/Municipality Barangay Sitio pp
*01/28/2022/ Palawan Coron Decalachao Kelyen For. Edwin I. Cac Violation of PD
SEMS/Chief, MES 705 Section 69 as
5:15 AM amended
___ Examination Conducted by Seizure Officerr =~~~ ==
Persons Examined Date Time Place

After thorough evaluation of the Apprehension Report dated January 28, 2022 and all relevant documents submitted, and after
examining personally the apprehending officers and witnesses of the apprehension about the violation committed, it was determined that
there is prima facie evidence that existing laws and DENR regulations have been violated and that the offender is probably guilty thereof.

Hence, the foregoing forest products/conveyance/equipment/implement are hereby ordered seized and now under government
custody (except government-owned vehicles).

So orders this 31 _day of January, 2022 at CENRO, Coron, Palawan.

Apprchension was donc undcr the following circumstances:

Copy furnished:

SEMS/Chief, MES

SEIZURE OFFICER |



Republic of the Philippines
, . Department of Environment and Natural Resources

T Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
st Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
— Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoroni@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph
February 9, 2022
GINOONG JONEL EBINA

GINOONG SANDREX DADAYA
Barangay Salvacion, Busuanga, Palawan

Mga Ginoo:

Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa nahuling kahoy na may bilang na 58 piraso (assorted species) sa
Sitio Kelyen, Barangay Decalachao, Coron, Palawan noong January 28, 2022. Ayon sa pag-
iimbestiga ng aming mga kawani kayo di-umano ang nagmamay-ari sa nasabing kahoy.

Dahil dito, kayo po ay iniimbitahan para sa isang pagpupulong/pag-uusap sa ika 16 ng
Pebrero sa ganap na alas diyes (10:00am) ng umaga sa tanggapan ng DENR-CENRO,

Palawan.

Inaasahan po namin ang inyong pagdalo, maraming salamat at mabuhay po kayo!

Sumasainyo,

/ e;',.?} .
| ARNOL, § A, JR.

“oRag | CENRO



_ Republic of the Philippines
: . Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoron/@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

February 9, 2022

GINOONG ARDIE LERA
Barangay Guadalupe, Coron, Palawan

Ginoong Lera;

Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa nahuling kahoy na may bilang na 58 piraso (assorted species) sa
Sitio Kelyen, Barangay Decalachao, Coron, Palawan noong January 28, 2022. Ayon sa pag-
iimbestiga ng aming mga kawani kayo di-umano ang nagmamay-ari sa nasabing kahoy.

Dahil dito, kayo po ay iniimbitahan para sa isang pagpupulong/pag-uusap sa ika 16 ng

Pebrero sa ganap na alas diyes (10:00am) ng umaga sa tanggapan ng DENR-CENRO,
Palawan.

Inaasahan po namin ang inyong pagdalo, maraming salamat at mabuhay po kayo!

Sumasainyo,
I-’*’IQ ‘fv" . E
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: Republic of the Philippines
- Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

»Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoron/denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

March 8, 2022

GINOONG JONEL EBINA
GINOONG SANDREX DADAYA
Barangay Salvacion, Busuanga, Palawan

Mga Ginoo:
Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa aming sulat imbitasyon na may petsang February 16, 2022,
ngunit hindi kayo nakadalo sa hindi alam na dahilan. Ito ay kaugnay sa nahuling 58 piraso
(assorted species) na nilagaring kahoy noong January 28. 2022 sa So. Kelyen, Brgy.
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

Dahil dito, muli namin kayong iniimbitahan para sa isang pagpupulong/pag-uusap
ayon sa prosesong paglilinaw na papaloob sa polisiya at regulasyon ng DAO 97-32 sa ika 18
ng Marso sa ganap na alas diyes (10:00am) ng umaga sa tanggapan ng DENR-CENRO,
Palawan.

Inaasahan po namin ang inyong pagdalo. Maraming salamat at mabuhay po kayo!

Sumasainyo,
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Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Oftice

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoronigidenr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

March 8, 2022

GINOONG ARDIE LERA
Barangay Guadalupe, Coron, Palawan

Ginoong Lera:
Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa aming sulat imbitasyon na may petsang February 16, 2022,
ngunit hindi kayo nakadalo sa hindi alam na dahilan. Ito ay kaugnay sa nahuling 58 piraso
(assorted species) na nilagaring kahoy noong January 28, 2022 sa So. Kelyen, Brgy.
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

Dahil dito, muli namin kayong iniimbitahan para sa isang pagpupulong/pag-uusap
ayon sa prosesong paglilinaw na papaloob sa polisiya at regulasyon ng DAO 97-32 sa ika 18
ng Marso sa ganap na alas diyes (10:00am) ng umaga sa tanggapan ng DENR-CENRO,
Palawan.

Inaasahan po namin ang inyong pagdalo. Maraming salamat at mabuhay po kayo!

Sumasainyo,

,‘%
9
o
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Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

) Republic of the Philippines
' ; Department of Environment and Natural Resources

April 25, 2022

GINOONG JONEL EBINA
GINOONG SANDREX DADAYA
Barangay Salvacion, Busuanga, Palawan

Mga Ginoo:

Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa aming sulat imbitasyon na may petsang February 16, 2022 at
March 18, 2022 ngunit hindi kayo nakadalo sa hindi alam na dahilan. Ito ay kaugnay sa
nahuling 58 piraso (assorted species) na nilagaring kahoy noong January 28, 2022 sa So.
Kelyen, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

Dahil dito, sa pangatlo at huling pagkakataon muli namin kayong iniimbitahan para sa
isang pagpupulong/pag-uusap ayon sa prosesong paglilinaw na papaloob sa polisiya at
regulasyon ng DAO 97-32 sa ika 9 ng Mayo sa ganap na alas diyes (10:00am) ng umaga sa
tanggapan ng DENR-CENRO, Palawan.

Inaasahan po namin ang inyong pagdalo. Maraming salamat at mabuhay po kayo!

Sumasainyo,

b ARNOLDUA BLAZA, JR.
ARt CENRO
S‘J' e ”



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Community Environment and Natural Resources Office

Barangay 5, Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Telephone No. +63 917 504 2633
E-mail:cenrocoronf@denr.gov.ph Website: www.denr.gov.ph

April 25, 2022

GINOONG ARDIE LERA
Barangay Guadalupe, Coron, Palawan

Ginoong Lera:

Pagbati!

Ito po ay kaugnay sa aming sulat imbitasyon na may petsang February 16, 2022 at
March 18, 2022 ngunit hindi kayo nakadalo sa hindi alam na dahilan. Ito ay kaugnay sa

nahuling 58 piraso (assorted species) na nilagaring kahoy noong January 28, 2022 sa So.
Kelyen, Brgy. Decalachao, Coron, Palawan.

Daihil dito, sa pangatlo at huling pagkakataon muli namin kayong iniimbitahan para sa
isang pagpupulong/pag-uusap ayon sa prosesong paglilinaw na papaloob sa polisiva at
regulasyon ng DAO 97-32 sa ika 9 ng Mayo sa ganap na alas diyes (10:00am) ng umaga sa
tanggapan ng DENR-CENRO, Palawan.

Inaasahan po namin ang inyong pagdalo. Maraming salamat at mabuhay po kayo!

Sumasainyo, \
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Calamianes Island, Coron, Palawan
Email address: cenro_coren@yahoo.com



Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Coron, Palawan
cenrocoron@denr.gov.ph

Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Admin Case No. PPAL~ CCUN ~AC ~ 20224-0p2.

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

Transcript of Administrative Hearing Patungkol sa nahuling kahoy na may bilang 58 piraso (ASSORTED
SPECIES) sa Sitio Kelyen Barangay Decalachao Coron Palawan noong January 28, 2022.

February 16, 2022
Time started : 10:00 am

Appearances:

PSSG BENJAMIN PASTORES Manggahan Tagumpay Coron, Palawan

ELIZALDE M. SEGUNDO Forest Technician II

MARY MAY M. SORREDA Forest Ranger/Acting Recorder

EDWIN 1. CAC SEMS/Hearing Officer

Hearing Officer ; Magandang umaga sainyong lahat at mga kasamahan sa

gobyerno thank you for coming, nag-convene tayo dahil dito sa nahuling kahoy joint operasyon ito DENR
at kasama yong mga kaibigan natin PNP Maritime Coron noong January 28, 2022 58 pieces of lumber Baid
Lebey and Malwandit with a total volume of 281.4 bd.ft, na nakumpiska sa Sitio Kelyen, Barangay
Decalachao, Coron, Palawan. Bago tayo mag-patuloy ngayon umaga gusto ko i-acknowledge natin ang ating
presencia ngayon umaga na si pulis Sargent Benjamin Pastores PNP Maritime, at yong atin kasamahan sa
DENR Team leader sa lawin si Elizalde Segundo FT II at ang ating recorder na si Mary May Sorreda. At
ang iyong lingkod Presiding Officer na si Forester Edwin L. Cac. So, kaunting pag-lilinaw lang ang ating
operasyon Mr. Segundo kindly gives us information kung paano ninyo nahuli itong 58 pieces na lumber sa
Sition Kelyen Barangay Decalachao Coron Palawan noong January 28, 2022.

FT II Segundo X Good morning sir, ito po yong last January 28 may na build up
po tayo na operasyon sa assistance ng PNP Maritime PNP Coron at prior sa operasyon namin padilim na po
na nun 28 may tawag ang isang concern citizen na nag-sumbong sa katauhan ni Mr. Euhjan Camposano at
alledgely along the area sa Kelyen may mga na spotan sila na mga tao tapos may naga-hakot alledgely
subject hauling sa mga lumbers so on that time kinum-firm natin talaga kung positive yong situasyon saka
location inalam natin na talagang confirm na positive kaya yun nag-pasama tayo sa ating mga kasamahan
assembly po kami, prior dun sa assembly nag-punta kami sa kampo Marine sa may Airport opportunately
nag-negative po yong assistance nila due to un-available personnel, since medyo alanganin yong oras gabi
na at humingi tayo ng assistance tumawag po tayo sa hotline PNP Maritime so napag-bigyan po naman
yong kahilingan na mabigyan ng assistance nagdala sila ng lima, apat na tropa katawan ni Sargent Rolando
M. Frany, Patrol man Patrick Gallos, Patrol man Rodson F. Jaringa, Patrol man Aljon A. Mag-apan at nag-
pasama tayo sa BPR nagpa-assist tayo kay Mr. Rommel Cagayan at tropa ng Quick Response Team natin
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dito sa Coron. SO hinintay muna namin dumating yong mga tropa ng Maritime bago pinasok yong area
directly kinuntak namin for preparation yong nag-report sa atin directly para may guide tayo dun sa may
location alleged na tinambakan na kahoy, pag-dating ng Maritime sa pangunguna ni sir Frany nag-conduct
po tayo na kaunting orientation para ma familiarize yong situasyon, that time nag-proceed na kami dinaanan
namin yong isang tauhan ni Camposano sinamahan kami dun sa area,so directly naabutan namin
nakatambak na kahoy at naabutan din namin yong tatlo allegdely naga-hauling lang daw pero hawak nila
yong ano isa sa mga asset din yon, so hindi namin naabutan lahat yong mga perpetrator wala kami naabutan
naga operate na naga-chainsaw.

Hearing Officer : Kindly name the individual pwede ba sabihin yong mga
pangalan.
FT II Segundo : Sige sir, yong mga naabutan natin na tatlo na si Mr. Jonel

Ebina, Mr. Sandrex Dadaya, MI' Ardie Lera wala naman po minor na edad lahat naman sila kuwan, yong
dalawang binata yong isa may asawa.

Hearing Officer 3 How far na yong tatlo saan niyo ba nakita malayo ba doon sa
subject ninyo na tao.
FT II Segundo : Doon sa tinambakan na kahoy meron sa tabi sila ginawang

parang pahingahan may trapal na kasi gabi na yun siguro naga-antay lang nun mag-haul ng equipment
parang nag-papahinga doon sa ginawang shed.

Hearing Officer : Mga ilan meter na ginawang shed.

FT II Segundo : 10meter lang siguro from sa tambakan na kahoy, nung nakita
naman natin dun with the assistance ng PNP chinek natin yong mga gamit nila yong bag nila may mga itak
at yong bag nila may karga pako so parang accessories sa paghakot nila. So After nun na ano natin yong
kahoy medyo distansya pa rin dun sa sasakyan hindi maka ano, nag-hakot muna kami ng kahoy hinakot
namin yong kahoy na may kaya ma ikarga yun yong naidala po namin sir 58 pecies.

Hearing Officer ; Nandito na yun sa opis.

FT II Segundo : Nandito na sir, after nung nagbaba na kami deretso na kami
yong tatlo hinatid namin sa Marltlme booking po nila tapos yong kahoy dito sa opis, tapos iniwan namin sa
custody ng Maritime yong tatlo tao po sir.

Hearing Officer Okey thank you. Sa part naman ng actually wala ka sa actual
operasyon pwedi ka makapag-bl gay kahit kaunti informasyon lang in-behalf of PNP Maritime of Coron.
PNP Benjamin Pastores : Magandang umaga sir. Sa pang-yayari po pagka-kompiska ng

ng kahoy naroon rin ako sa opis so bilang isang senior nag-designate nga kami ng tao ng medyo bata-bata
pa kasi medyo maselan ang ganyan na operasyon, kina-bukasan nung na apprehend yong tatlong tao
nandiyan din ako na tumu-tulong sakanila maiayos yun, actually nga talagang grabe takot ng mga bata pero
nung malaman ko ang lenggwahe nila ng mga motibo kuyunin doon ko sila inaproach at nakuha ko naman
na ganun dahil nga sa hirap ng buhay kaya nagawa yun ang bayad sa kanila ng hila is 5 pesos lang wala daw
sila hanap-buhay na iba kaya nagawa nila maghila ng kahoy ang isang hindi lang po natin ma-establish doon
kasi hindi talaga nila kahit anong pilit ko na tanong kung sino ang may-ari ng kahoy hindi talaga nila
masabi-masabi kong sino, yong lang po.

Hearing Officer ; Meron kayo mga statement na nakuha sa tatlo hard copy na
ganyan.
PNP Benjamin Pastores : Meron po kasi ano naman puro denial din kasi talaga sir yong

ano nila kasi ang kailangan sana ma-establish sana is yong right full owner yong nag hired sakanila wala po
kasi siguro subrang takot nito.



FT II Segundo : Allegedly nag-hired sa kanila is Lito lang ang binabangit na
pangalan at nagkuha tayo ng impormasyon dun sa lugar hindi lang isa Lito ang may nakapangalan dun
parang tatlo sila pero ang Lito ang binabanggit sakin ng mga residente dun so hindi natin ma direct unless
may mag ano siya talaga.

Hearing Officer : Hindi rin natin mapilit talaga yun kasi karapatan nila yun to
remain silence, pero nakapag—ﬁle na ba kayo ng kaso bigyan niyo na lang kami ng Docket.

PNP Benjamin Pastores : Sige banggitin ko na lang doon sa investigator namin.

Hearing Officer : Para magsu-submit din kami ng report doon sa Regional Office

namin for the issuance of conﬁscatlon order.

PNP Benjamin Pastores : Paano ba dun sir ang systema dun sa pagpa-file ng ano kasi
dapat suppose to be dun kasi sa south binibigyan namin ng spot report tapos yong mga investigation namin
together with salaysay yong tropa ninyo ang magpa file ng PD705.

Hearing Officer : Yun din ang gusto namin ang gusto naman ng tropa mo kayo
mag-file, kaya nga kami ang gumawa ng inventory report kasi yong din yong ang kailangan sa korte at saka
itong minutes transcript ng Administrative Hearing. During apprehension ba wala silang maipakita na permit
noon nung pag-interrogate niyo sa kanila.

FT II Segundo : Wala sir.

Hearing Officer : Kailangan din yong certification na walang permit sa opis kaya
may nakita naman ako request ninyo di ba, tapos Geotaged yun ang requeirement ng piscal kung
makumpleto ninyo yun okay lang, Wala na ba ibang impormasyon maidagdag ninyo maliban dun.

FT II Segundo : Wala na po sir.

PNP Benjamin Pastores : Wala na rin po sir.
Hearing Officer 4 Thank you for coming.
TIME ENDED ; 10:48 a.m.
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Forest Ranger/Acting Recorder SEMS/Hearing Officer
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Picture in the conduct of Administrative Hearing at DENR-CENRO office on
February 16, 2022.



